
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: Video Conference via 

Zoom 

Meeting date: 15 October 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 10 

with faith group, Wales Association of Standing Advisory Councils 

on Religious Education and National Panel for Religious Education 

representatives 

(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 75)  

Angela Keller, Adviser for Wales - Catholic Education Service 

Elizabeth Thomas, Provincial Director of Education - Church in Wales  

Paula Webber, Executive Officer - Wales Association of Standing Advisory 

Councils on Religious Education (WASACRE)  

Libby Jones, Chair - National Panel for Religious Education (NAPfRE) 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Legal Briefing on the Bill's ‘RSE’ and ‘RVE’ provisions 

CYPE(5)-24-20 - Paper 1 - Catholic Education Service 

CYPE(5)-24-20 - Paper 2 - Church in Wales 

CYPE(5)-24-20 - Paper 3 - Wales Association of Standing Advisory Councils 

on Religious Education (WASACRE) 

CYPE(5)-24-20 - Paper 4 - National Panel for Religious Education (NAPfRE) 

Break  

(10.15 - 10.35) 

3 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 11 

with non-religious group representatives 

(10.35 - 11.35) (Pages 76 - 97)  

Dr Ruth Wareham, Education Campaigns Manager - Humanists UK 

Kathy Riddick, Wales Humanists Coordinator– Humanists UK  

Alastair Lichten, Head of Education and Schools - National Secula
[...]
 the arrangements to support students in 

light of COVID-19 

 (Pages 122 - 125)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-24-20 - Paper to note 7 

4.8 Letter from Aberystwyth University to Chair of the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee regarding the arrangements to support students in 

light of COVID-19 

 (Pages 126 - 127)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-24-20 - Paper to note 8 

4.9 Letter from the Qualifications Wales to the Chair of the Children, Young 

People and Education Committee following the Committee meeting on 17 

September 

 (Pages 128 - 134)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-24-20 - Paper to note 9 

4.10 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Chair of the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee highlighting concerns 

raised in its inquiry into COVID-19 

 (Pages 135 - 145)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-24-20 - Paper to note 10 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(11.35)   

 



 

 

6 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: consideration of the 

evidence 

(11.35 - 11.45)   

 

7 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: presentation of the 

analysis of written evidence 

(11.45 - 12.15) (Page 146)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-24-20 - Private paper 

8 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme 

(12.15 - 12.30) (Pages 147 - 154)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-24-20 - Private paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 26

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CAW225 The Catholic Education Service  

Consultation on the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill 

Evidence submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee for Stage 1 scrutiny of the 
Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill. 

About you 

Organisation: The Catholic Education Service 

1. The Bill’s genera
[...]
iate challenge of agreeing arrangements for 2021. A rapid and widespread 

shift to digital assessments would present significant delivery risks and challenges to 

an already difficult and uncertain situation.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 134



7 October 2020 

Dear Lynne and John 

Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Public Accounts 
Committee’s remit 

As part of the Committee’s work looking at the impact of Covid-19 on matters relating to 
our remit, we held an evidence session with the Welsh Government on 3 August, 
specifically considering education issues. Following that session, I wrote to the Director 
General seeking clarification on a number of issues and the detailed response was 
considered in Committee on 28 September. 

Members were content with the response, appreciating that issues have moved on within 
this sector since we took our evidence. 

However, we are concerned with a number of issues, as set out below. 

Broadband at permanent Traveller sites  

A number of local authorities have permanent Traveller sites with no broadband 
connections. We are concerned about what action the Welsh Government is taking to 
ensure local authorities prioritise broadband connections for these sites (detailed on page 
3 of the letter). 

Absence of permanent Gypsy and Traveller sites 

The response makes it clear that not all local authorities have a permanent Gypsy & 
Traveller site. Members raised concerns that the implications of this are that local 

Lynne Neagle MS – Chair, Children, Young People and 
Education Committee 

John Griffiths MS – Chair, Equalities, Local Government and 
Communities Committee 

CYPE(5)-24-20 - Paper to note 10 

Pack Page 135

Agenda Item 4.10



authorities are not fulfilling their responsibilities as contained in the Planning Act, which 
requires all local authorities to have such a site. 

Low response rate to service provision to Gypsy and Traveller sites 

The letter refers to a survey undert
[...]
many of 
these settings open as possible and to support them into the future.  The latest 
figures show that of the 3,615 childcare settings registered in March 2020 (before the 
pandemic), 73% are currently open.  

 

Pack Page 144



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 146

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 147

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 10 with faith group, Wales Association of Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education and National Panel for Religious Education representatives
	Legal Briefing on the Bill's ‘RSE’ and ‘RVE’ provisions
	CYPE(5)-24-20 - Paper 1 - Catholic Education Service
	CAW225 The Catholic Education Service
	About you
	1. The Bill’s general principles
	1.1 Do you support the principles of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill?
	1.2 Please outline your reasons for your answer to question 1.1
	1.3 Do you think there is a need for legislation to deliver what this Bill is trying to achieve?
	2. The Bill’s implementation
	2.1 Do you have any comments about any potential barriers to implementing the Bill? If no, go to question 3.1
	2.2 Do you think the Bill takes account of these potential barriers?
	3. Unintended consequences
	3.1 Do you think there are there any unintended consequences arising from the Bill? If no, go to question 4.1
	4. Financial implications
	4.1 Do you have any comments on the financial implications of the Bill (as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory Memorandum)? If no, go to question 5.1
	5. Powers to make subordinate legislation
	5.1 Do you have any comments on the appropriateness of the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory Memorandum). If no, go to question 6.1.
	6. Other considerations
	6.1 Do you have any other points you wish to raise about this Bill?


	CYPE(5)-24-20 - Paper 2 - Church in Wales
	CAW171 The Church in Wales
	About you
	1. The Bill’s general principles
	1.1 Do you support the principles of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill?
	1.2 Please outline your reasons for your answer to question 1.1
	1.3 Do you think there is a need for legislation to deliver what this Bill is trying to achieve?
	2. The Bill’s implementation
	2.1 Do you have any comments about any potential barriers to implementing the Bill? If no, go to question 3.1
	2.2 Do you think the Bill takes account of these potential barriers?
	3. Unintended consequences
	3.1 Do you think there are there any unintended consequences arising from the Bill? If no, go to question 4.1
	4. Financial implications
	4.1 Do you have any comments on the financial implications of the Bill (as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory Memorandum)? If no, go to question 5.1
	5. Powers to make subordinate legislation
	5.1 Do you have any comments on the appropriateness of the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory Memorandum). If no, go to question 6.1.
	6. Other considerations
	6.1 Do you have any other points you wish to raise about this Bill?


	CYPE(5)-24-20 - Paper 3 - Wales Association of Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education (WASACRE)
	CAW163 Welsh Association of SACREs
	About you
	1. The Bill’s general principles
	1.1 Do you support the principles of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill?
	1.2 Please outline your reasons for your answer to question 1.1
	1.3 Do you think there is a need for legislation to deliver what this Bill is trying to achieve?
	2. The Bill’s implementation
	2.1 Do you have any comments about any potential barriers to implementing the Bill? If no, go to question 3.1
	2.2 Do you think the Bill takes account of these potential barriers?
	3. Unintended consequences
	3.1 Do you think there are there any unintended consequences arising from the Bill? If no, go to question 4.1
	4. Financial implications
	4.1 Do you have any comments on the financial implications of the Bill (as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory Memorandum)? If no, go to question 5.1
	5. Powers to make subordinate legislation
	5.1 Do you have any comments on the appropriateness of the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory Memorandum). If no, go to question 6.1.
	6. Other considerations
	6.1 Do you have any other points you wish to raise about this Bill?


	CYPE(5)-24-20 - Paper 4 - National Panel for Religious Education (NAPfRE)
	CAW137 National Advisory Panel for Religious Education Wales (NAPfRE)
	About you
	1. The Bill’s general principles
	1.1 Do you support the principles of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill?
	1.2 Please outline your reasons for your answer to question 1.1
	1.3 Do you think there is a need for legislation to deliver what this Bill is trying to achieve?
	2. The Bill’s implementation
	2.1 Do you have any comments about any potential barriers to implementing the Bill? If no, go to question 3.1
	2.2 Do you think the Bill takes account of these potential barriers?
	3. Unintended consequences
	3.1 Do you think there are there any unintended consequences arising from the Bill? If no, go to question 4.1
	4. Financial implications
	4.1 Do you have any comments on the financial implications of the Bill (as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory Memorandum)? If no, go to question 5.1
	5. Powers to make subordinate legislation
	5.1 Do you have any comments on the appropriateness of the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory Memorandum). If no, go to question 6.1.
	6. Other considerations
	6.1 Do you have any other points you wish to raise about this Bill?



	3 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 11 with non-religious 
[...]
oung People and Education Committee following the Committee meeting on 17 September
	4.10 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee highlighting concerns raised in its inquiry into COVID-19
	7 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: presentation of the analysis of written evidence
	8 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 October 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.25 - 12.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6544 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle MS (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS (Temporary Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Suzy Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Witnesses: 

Angela Keller, Catholic Education Service 

Elizabeth Thomas, Church in Wales 

Paula Webber, Wales Association of Standing Advisory 

Councils on Religious Education (WASACRE) 

Libby Jones, National Panel for Religious Education (NAPfRE) 

Dr Ruth Wareham, Humanists UK 

Kathy Riddick, Humanists UK 

Alastair Lichten, National Secular Society 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/72371c87-9461-4092-b1ba-ba4a1c12bfc5?autostart=True


 

 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser) 

Masudah Ali (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1Due to a technical failure, Dawn Bowden MS temporarily chaired in accordance with 

Standing Order 17.22 while the Chair, Lynne Neagle MS, re-joined.  

1.2 Dawn Bowden MS welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Children, Young 

People and Education Committee. 

1.3 Dawn Bowden MS stated that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair 

had determined that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order 

to protect public health but that the meeting would be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv 

1.4 Apologies were noted from Suzy Davies MS for the second evidence session. 

  

2 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 10 with 

faith group, Wales Association of Standing Advisory Councils on 

Religious Education and National Panel for Religious Education 

representatives  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Catholic Education Service, Church in 

Wales, Wales Association of Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education 

(WASACRE) and National Panel for Religious Education (NAPfRE) 

2.2The Catholic Education Service agreed to share with the Committee a paper they 

had produced providing details of their concerns about the impact of potentially 

providing two syllabi under the Bill’s RVE provisions.  

 

3 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 11 with non-

religious group representatives  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Humanists UK and the National Secular 

Society.  

 

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted.  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: consideration of the evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence it heard in the previous sessions. 

 

7 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: presentation of the analysis 

of written evidence  

7.1 The Committee received a presentation from Wavehill of the analysis of written 

evidence.  

 

8 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme  

8.1 Due to time constraints this item was moved to the next meeting on 21 October 

2020.  


